OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 625 Broadway, 14th Floor, Albany, New York 12233-1500 Phone: (518) 402-9185 • Fax: (518) 402-9018 www.dcc.ny.gov

July 22, 2015

SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL – RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Max Liporace, Esq. Greenberg Traurig, LLP MetLife Building 200 Park Avenue New York, NY 10165

RE: Environmental Easement Package

Site Name: 112-21 Northern Boulevard

Site No.: C241157

Dear Liporace:

Enclosed, please find the fully executed Environmental Easement, TP 584 and NYC-RPT form referencing the 112-21 Northern Boulevard site.

Once the Environmental Easement is recorded, the local municipality will need to be notified via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested.

Please return a copy of the recorded easement marked by the County Clerk's Office with the date and location of recording, and a certified copy of the municipal notice. The information from the recorded easement and notices are necessary to process the Certificate of Completion.

If you have any further questions or concerns relating to this matter, please contact our office at 518-402-9510.

Sincerely,

andrew Dugliehn

Andrew Guglielmi Associate Attorney Bureau of Remediation



OF THE NEW YORK STATE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW

THIS INDENTURE made this day of _______, 20 \begin{align*}{0} between Owner(s) Eastern Emerald Group LLC, having an office at 136-20 38th Avenue, Flushing, NY 11354, County of Queens, State of New York (the "Grantor"), and The People of the State of New York (the "Grantee."), acting through their Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Conservation (the "Commissioner", or "NYSDEC" or "Department" as the context requires) with its headquarters located at 625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233,

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that it is in the public interest to encourage the remediation of abandoned and likely contaminated properties ("sites") that threaten the health and vitality of the communities they burden while at the same time ensuring the protection of public health and the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that it is in the public interest to establish within the Department a statutory environmental remediation program that includes the use of Environmental Easements as an enforceable means of ensuring the performance of operation, maintenance, and/or monitoring requirements and the restriction of future uses of the land, when an environmental remediation project leaves residual contamination at levels that have been determined to be safe for a specific use, but not all uses, or which includes engineered structures that must be maintained or protected against damage to perform properly and be effective, or which requires groundwater use or soil management restrictions; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that Environmental Easement shall mean an interest in real property, created under and subject to the provisions of Article 71, Title 36 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law ("ECL") which contains a use restriction and/or a prohibition on the use of land in a manner inconsistent with engineering controls which are intended to ensure the long term effectiveness of a site remedial program or eliminate potential exposure pathways to hazardous waste or petroleum; and

WHEREAS, Grantor, is the owner of real property located at the address of 112-21 Northern Boulevard in the City of New York, County of Queens and State of New York, known and designated on the tax map of the New York City Department of Finance as tax map parcel number: Block 1707 Lot 8, being the same as that property conveyed to Grantor by deed dated December 18, 2013 and recorded in the City Register of the City of New York as CFRN #2014000005518. The property subject to this Environmental Easement (the "Controlled Property") comprises approximately 1.6748 +/- acres, and is hereinafter more fully described in the Land Title Survey dated May 11, 2015 prepared by Arkadiusz Jusiega, PLS of Arek Surveying P.C., which will be attached to the Site Management Plan. The Controlled Property description is set forth in and attached hereto as Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Department accepts this Environmental Easement in order to ensure the protection of public health and the environment and to achieve the requirements for remediation established for the Controlled Property until such time as this Environmental Easement is

extinguished pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and the terms and conditions of Brownfield Cleanup Agreement Index Number: C241157-04-14, Grantor conveys to Grantee a permanent Environmental Easement pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36 in, on, over, under, and upon the Controlled Property as more fully described herein ("Environmental Easement")

- 1. <u>Purposes</u>. Grantor and Grantee acknowledge that the Purposes of this Environmental Easement are: to convey to Grantee real property rights and interests that will run with the land in perpetuity in order to provide an effective and enforceable means of encouraging the reuse and redevelopment of this Controlled Property at a level that has been determined to be safe for a specific use while ensuring the performance of operation, maintenance, and/or monitoring requirements; and to ensure the restriction of future uses of the land that are inconsistent with the above-stated purpose.
- 2. <u>Institutional and Engineering Controls</u>. The controls and requirements listed in the Department approved Site Management Plan ("SMP") including any and all Department approved amendments to the SMP are incorporated into and made part of this Environmental Easement. These controls and requirements apply to the use of the Controlled Property, run with the land, are binding on the Grantor and the Grantor's successors and assigns, and are enforceable in law or equity against any owner of the Controlled Property, any lessees and any person using the Controlled Property.
 - A. (1) The Controlled Property may be used for:

Residential as described in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(g)(2)(i), Restricted Residential as described in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(g)(2)(ii), Commercial as described in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(g)(2)(iii) and Industrial as described in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(g)(2)(iv)

- (2) All Engineering Controls must be operated and maintained as specified in the Site Management Plan (SMP);
- (3) All Engineering Controls must be inspected at a frequency and in a manner defined in the SMP;
- (4) The use of groundwater underlying the property is prohibited without necessary water quality treatment_as determined by the NYSDOH or the New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene to render it safe for use as drinking water or for industrial purposes, and the user must first notify and obtain written approval to do so from the Department;
- (5) Groundwater and other environmental or public health monitoring must be performed as defined in the SMP;
- (6) Data and information pertinent to Site Management of the Controlled Property must be reported at the frequency and in a manner defined in the SMP;

(7) All future activities on the property that will disturb remaining contaminated material must be conducted in accordance with the SMP;

- (8) Monitoring to assess the performance and effectiveness of the remedy must be performed as defined in the SMP;
- (9) Operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection, and reporting of any mechanical or physical components of the remedy shall be performed as defined in the SMP;
- (10) Access to the site must be provided to agents, employees or other representatives of the State of New York with reasonable prior notice to the property owner to assure compliance with the restrictions identified by this Environmental Easement.
- B. The Controlled Property shall not be used for raising livestock or producing animal products for human consumption, and the above-stated engineering controls may not be discontinued without an amendment or extinguishment of this Environmental Easement.
- C. The SMP describes obligations that the Grantor assumes on behalf of Grantor, its successors and assigns. The Grantor's assumption of the obligations contained in the SMP which may include sampling, monitoring, and/or operating a treatment system, and providing certified reports to the NYSDEC, is and remains a fundamental element of the Department's determination that the Controlled Property is safe for a specific use, but not all uses. The SMP may be modified in accordance with the Department's statutory and regulatory authority. The Grantor and all successors and assigns, assume the burden of complying with the SMP and obtaining an up-to-date version of the SMP from:

Site Control Section Division of Environmental Remediation NYSDEC 625 Broadway Albany, New York 12233 Phone: (518) 402-9553

- D. Grantor must provide all persons who acquire any interest in the Controlled Property a true and complete copy of the SMP that the Department approves for the Controlled Property and all Department-approved amendments to that SMP.
- E. Grantor covenants and agrees that until such time as the Environmental Easement is extinguished in accordance with the requirements of ECL Article 71, Title 36 of the ECL, the property deed and all subsequent instruments of conveyance relating to the Controlled Property shall state in at least fifteen-point bold-faced type:

This property is subject to an Environmental Easement held by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

pursuant to Title 36 of Article 71 of the Environmental Conservation Law.

- F. Grantor covenants and agrees that this Environmental Easement shall be incorporated in full or by reference in any leases, licenses, or other instruments granting a right to use the Controlled Property.
- G. Grantor covenants and agrees that it shall, at such time as NYSDEC may require, submit to NYSDEC a written statement by an expert the NYSDEC may find acceptable certifying under penalty of perjury, in such form and manner as the Department may require, that:
- (1) the inspection of the site to confirm the effectiveness of the institutional and engineering controls required by the remedial program was performed under the direction of the individual set forth at 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(h)(3).
 - (2) the institutional controls and/or engineering controls employed at such site:
 - (i) are in-place;
- (ii) are unchanged from the previous certification, or that any identified changes to the controls employed were approved b the NYSDEC and that all controls are in the Department-approved format; and
- (iii) that nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such control to protect the public health and environment;
- (3) the owner will continue to allow access to such real property to evaluate the continued maintenance of such controls;
- (4) nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply with any site management plan for such controls;
- (5) the report and all attachments were prepared under the direction of, and reviewed by, the party making the certification;
- (6) to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions described in this certification are in accordance with the requirements of the site remedial program, and generally accepted engineering practices; and
 - (7) the information presented is accurate and complete.
- 3. <u>Right to Enter and Inspect</u>. Grantee, its agents, employees, or other representatives of the State may enter and inspect the Controlled Property in a reasonable manner and at reasonable times to assure compliance with the above-stated restrictions.
- 4. <u>Reserved Grantor's Rights</u>. Grantor reserves for itself, its assigns, representatives, and successors in interest with respect to the Property, all rights as fee owner of the Property, including:
- A. Use of the Controlled Property for all purposes not inconsistent with, or limited by the terms of this Environmental Easement;
- B. The right to give, sell, assign, or otherwise transfer part or all of the underlying fee interest to the Controlled Property, subject and subordinate to this Environmental Easement;

5. Enforcement

A. This Environmental Easement is enforceable in law or equity in perpetuity by Grantor, Grantee, or any affected local government, as defined in ECL Section 71-3603, against the owner of the Property, any lessees, and any person using the land. Enforcement shall not be defeated because of any subsequent adverse possession, laches, estoppel, or waiver. It is not a defense in any action to enforce this Environmental Easement that: it is not appurtenant to an interest in real property; it is not of a character that has been recognized traditionally at common law; it imposes a negative burden; it imposes affirmative obligations upon the owner of any interest in the burdened property; the benefit does not touch or concern real property; there is no privity of estate or of contract; or it imposes an unreasonable restraint on alienation.

- B. If any person violates this Environmental Easement, the Grantee may revoke the Certificate of Completion with respect to the Controlled Property.
- C. Grantee shall notify Grantor of a breach or suspected breach of any of the terms of this Environmental Easement. Such notice shall set forth how Grantor can cure such breach or suspected breach and give Grantor a reasonable amount of time from the date of receipt of notice in which to cure. At the expiration of such period of time to cure, or any extensions granted by Grantee, the Grantee shall notify Grantor of any failure to adequately cure the breach or suspected breach, and Grantee may take any other appropriate action reasonably necessary to remedy any breach of this Environmental Easement, including the commencement of any proceedings in accordance with applicable law.
- D. The failure of Grantee to enforce any of the terms contained herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any such term nor bar any enforcement rights.
- 6. <u>Notice</u>. Whenever notice to the Grantee (other than the annual certification) or approval from the Grantee is required, the Party providing such notice or seeking such approval shall identify the Controlled Property by referencing the following information:

County, NYSDEC Site Number, NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Agreement, State Assistance Contract or Order Number, and the County tax map number or the Liber and Page or computerized system identification number.

Parties shall address correspondence to:

Site Number: C241157

Office of General Counsel

NYSDEC 625 Broadway

Albany New York 12233-5500

With a copy to:

Site Control Section

Division of Environmental Remediation

NYSDEC 625 Broadway Albany, NY 12233 All notices and correspondence shall be delivered by hand, by registered mail or by Certified mail and return receipt requested. The Parties may provide for other means of receiving and communicating notices and responses to requests for approval.

- 7. <u>Recordation</u>. Grantor shall record this instrument, within thirty (30) days of execution of this instrument by the Commissioner or her/his authorized representative in the office of the recording officer for the county or counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed by Article 9 of the Real Property Law.
- 8. <u>Amendment</u>. Any amendment to this Environmental Easement may only be executed by the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or the Commissioner's Designee, and filed with the office of the recording officer for the county or counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed by Article 9 of the Real Property Law.
- 9. <u>Extinguishment.</u> This Environmental Easement may be extinguished only by a release by the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, or the Commissioner's Designee, and filed with the office of the recording officer for the county or counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed by Article 9 of the Real Property Law.
- 10. <u>Joint Obligation</u>. If there are two or more parties identified as Grantor herein, the obligations imposed by this instrument upon them shall be joint and several.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be signed in its name.

Eastern Emerald Group LLC:

Print Name: χ / χ / χ

Title: President Date: 06/22/2015

Grantor's Acknowledgment

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF Wheen) ss:

On the 22 day of <u>fine</u>, in the year 20 15, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared 77 X24, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public - State of New York

LIEN VUONG

Notary Public - State of New York No. 01VU6210439 Qualified in Queens County

My Commission Expires August 17, 20

THIS ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT IS HEREBY ACCEPTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, Acting By and Through the Department of Environmental Conservation as Designee of the Commissioner,

By:

Robert W. Schick, Director

Division of Environmental Remediation

Grantee's Acknowledgment

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss: COUNTY OF ALBANY)

On the day of da

Notary Public State of New York

David J. Chiusano Notary Public, State of New York No. 01CH5032146

Qualified in Schenectady County Commission Expires August 22, 20 10

SCHEDULE "A" PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

122-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Borough and County of Queens, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the southwesterly side of Astoria Boulevard with the easterly side of 112th Place, formerly 55th Street or Montgomery Street; RUNNING THENCE southeasterly along the southwesterly side of Astoria Boulevard and forming an interior angle of 65 degrees 12 minutes 28 seconds with the easterly side of 112th Place, 48.89 feet to a point of curve;

THENCE southeasterly still along the southwesterly side of Astoria Boulevard and along the arc of a curve bearing to the right having a radius of 376.854 feet, a distance of 212.49 feet to point;

THENCE southeasterly still along the southwesterly side of Astoria Boulevard, 193.41 feet to an angle point;

THENCE southerly still along the southwesterly side of Astoria Boulevard and forming an interior angle of 162 degrees 35 minutes 37.4 seconds with the last mentioned course, 28.94 feet to the northerly side of Northern Boulevard, formerly Jackson Avenue;

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of Northern Boulevard, 316.24 feet to the easterly side of 112th Place;

THENCE northerly along the easterly side of 112th Place, 369.98 feet to the southwesterly side of Astoria Boulevard, the point or place of BEGINNING.

Said premises being commonly known as 112-21 Northern Boulevard, Flushing, New York and containing 1.6748 acre more or less.

BLOCK 1707 LOT 8

TP-584 (4/13)

New York State Department of Taxation and Finance

Combined Real Estate

Transfer Tax Return, Credit Line Mortgage Certificate, and Certification of Exemption from the Payment of Estimated Personal Income Tax

Recording office time stamp

		584, before completing this	form. Print or type.				
Schedule A — Inform					0	,,	
Grantor/Transferor	EASTERN EMERALD C	rst, middle initial) (re than one grantor)		Social	security num	ber I
=	Individual						hor
Corporation	Mailing address 136-20	381H AVENUE SUITE TOP C/C	FLEET FINANCIAL GI	ROUP, INC.	Social	security num)
Partnership	City	State		ZIP code	Fodoral	I TINI	
Estate/Trust	FLUSHING	NY			Federal		20.4
Single member LLC			O 4000 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	11354	46	30508	
Other	XIA, RICHARD	if grantor is a single member LL			Single	member EIN 422-45-0	
Grantee/Transferee Individual		rst, middle initial) (Social	security num	ber
Corporation	Mailing address 625 BR	OADWAY			Social	security num	ber
Partnership							
☐ Estate/Trust	City	State		ZIP code	Federal	EIN	
Single member LLC	ALBANY	NY		12233	14	60132	200
✓ Other	Single member's name	if grantee is a single member L	LC (see instructions)		Single r	member EIN	or SSN
Location and description	n of property conveye	d					
Tax map designation -	SWIS code	Street address		City, town, or villa	ge (County	
Section, block & lot (include dots and dashes)	(six digits)						
4 - 1707 - 8	650000	112-21 NORTHERN	BOULEVARD	NEW YORK	- 1	QUE	ENS
					- 1		
Type of property conveye	ed (check applicable box	·)		•			
1 One- to three-fami		7	Date of conveyance	ce Perc	entage	of real prop	ertv
2 Residential cooper		Apartment building			_	hich is resid	-
3 Residential condor		Office building		12015 1	-	y	0.00 %
4 Vacant land	8	Other	month day	year		e instructions)	
- Vacantiana							
Condition of conveyance	e (check all that apply) f	. Conveyance which co	onsists of a	I. Option assign	ment or	surrender	
a. Conveyance of fee		mere change of ident					
		ownership or organiza		n. 🔲 Leasehold as:	signme	nt or surren	der
b. Acquisition of a cont	rolling interest (state	Form TP-584.1, Schedule	(F)				
percentage acquired	%)	g. Conveyance for which		n. 🔲 Leasehold gra	int		
		previously paid will be					
c. Transfer of a contr	olling interest (state	Form TP-584.1, Schedul	e G)	o. 🗹 Conveyance o	of an ea	sement	
percentage transfe	-	. Conveyance of coopera	ative apartment(s)				
			p	o. Conveyance f			
d. Conveyance to co-	operative housing	i. Syndication		from transfer Schedule B, F		med (comp	lete
corporation		: 🗖 Camuauana at almidal	hts			antu nantur	ithin
- D C	ant to or in lieu of	 j. Conveyance of air rights 	nts or c	Conveyance of and partly out			VILCIII3
e. Conveyance pursuant to or in field or						r congration	
	orcement of security l TP-584.1, Schedule E)	c. Contract assignment	5	s. Other (describe	e) ENVIRC	NMENTAL EAS	EMENT
For recording officer's use	Amount received		Date received			on number	
		1 ¢		[
	Schedule B., Part Schedule B., Part						
1	Concount D., r alt						

Schedule C — Credit Line Mortgage Certific	cate (Tax Law, Artic	de 11)	
Complete the following only if the interest being	g transferred is a fe	e simple interest.	
(we) certify that: (check the appropriate box)			
1. The real property being sold or transferred is	s not subject to an ou	tstanding credit line mortgage.	
2. The real property being sold or transferred is is claimed for the following reason:			
The transfer of real property is a transfer real property (whether as a joint tenant, a	of a fee simple intere a tenant in common o	st to a person or persons who held a fee sir r otherwise) immediately before the transfer	mple interest in the
to one or more of the original obligors or	(B) to a person or ent ransferor or such rela	ed by blood, marriage or adoption to the ori ity where 50% or more of the beneficial inte ted person or persons (as in the case of a t f the transferor).	rest in such real
The transfer of real property is a transfer	to a trustee in bankru	ptcy, a receiver, assignee, or other officer of	of a court.
The maximum principal amount secured or transferred is not principally improved	by the credit line mor nor will it be improve	tgage is \$3,000,000 or more, and the real ped by a one- to six-family owner-occupied r	roperty being sold esidence or dwelling.
Please note: for purposes of determining above, the amounts secured by two or management TSB-M-96(6)-R for more information regardless.	ore credit line mortga	um principal amount secured is \$3,000,000 ges may be aggregated under certain circulion requirements.	or more as described mstances. See
Other (attach detailed explanation).			
The real property being transferred is present following reason:	ntly subject to an outs	anding credit line mortgage. However, no to	ax is due for the
A certificate of discharge of the credit lin	e mortgage is being	offered at the time of recording the deed.	
A check has been drawn payable for transatisfaction of such mortgage will be reco	nsmission to the credi orded as soon as it is	t line mortgagee or his agent for the balance available.	e due, and a
4. The real property being transferred is subject	t to an outstanding cr	edit line mortgage recorded in	
(insert liber and page or reel or other identifi	ication of the mortgag	re). The maximum principal amount of debt from tax is claimed and the tax of	or obligation secured
is being paid herewith. (Make check payable New York City but not in Richmond County,	to county clerk when	e deed will be recorded or, if the recording is	s to take place in
Signature (both the grantor(s) and grantee((c) must sign)		
The undersigned certify that the above information attachment, is to the best of his/her knowledge, true receive a copy for purposes of recording the deed of	e and complete, and a	authorize the person(s) submitting such for	ation, schedule, or m on their behalf to
Min	President	aleborate andrew	Attorney
Grantor lignature	Title	Andrew Guzlielm MBD 20	ine U
Grantor signature	Title	Grantee signature	Title

Reminder: Did you complete all of the required information in Schedules A, B, and C? Are you required to complete Schedule D? If you checked e, f, or g in Schedule A, did you complete Form TP-584.1? Have you attached your check(s) made payable to the county clerk where recording will take place or, if the recording is in the New York City boroughs of Manhattan, Bronx, Brooklyn, or Queens, to the NYC Department of Finance? If no recording is required, send your check(s), made payable to the Department of Taxation and Finance, directly to the NYS Tax Department, RETT Return Processing, PO Box 5045, Albany NY 12205-5045.

Signature (both the grantor(s) and grantee(s) must sign)						
The undersigned certify that the above in attachment, is to the best of his/her know receive a copy for purposes of recording	viedge, true and complete, and	d authorize the person(s) submitting suc	ertification, schedule, or h form on their behalf to			
Grantor signature	Title	Grantee signature	Title			
Grantor signature	Title	Grantee signature	Title			

Schedule D - Certification of exemption from the payment of estimated personal income tax (Tax Law, Article 22, section 663) Complete the following only if a fee simple interest or a cooperative unit is being transferred by an individual or estate or trust.

If the property is being conveyed by a referee pursuant to a foreclosure proceeding, proceed to Part II, and check the second box under Exemptions for nonresident transferor(s)/seller(s) and sign at bottom.

Part I - New York State residents

If you are a New York State resident transferor(s)/seller(s) listed in Schedule A of Form TP-584 (or an attachment to Form TP-584), you must sign the certification below. If one or more transferors/sellers of the real property or cooperative unit is a resident of New York State, each resident transferor/seller must sign in the space provided. If more space is needed, please photocopy this Schedule D and submit as many schedules as necessary to accommodate all resident transferors/sellers.

Certification of resident transferor(s)/seller(s)

This is to certify that at the time of the sale or transfer of the real property or cooperative unit, the transferor(s)/seller(s) as signed below was a resident of New York State, and therefore is not required to pay estimated personal income tax under Tax Law, section 663(a) upon the sale or transfer of this real property or cooperative unit.

Signature	Print full name	Date
Signature		Date
		Dale
Signature	Print full name	Date

Note: A resident of New York State may still be required to pay estimated tax under Tax Law, section 685(c), but not as a condition of recording a deed.

Part II - Nonresidents of New York State

If you are a nonresident of New York State listed as a transferor/seller in Schedule A of Form TP-584 (or an attachment to Form TP-584) but are not required to pay estimated personal income tax because one of the exemptions below applies under Tax Law, section 663(c), check the box of the appropriate exemption below. If any one of the exemptions below applies to the transferor(s)/seller(s), that transferor(s)/seller(s) is not required to pay estimated personal income tax to New York State under Tax Law, section 663. Each nonresident transferor/seller who qualifies under one of the exemptions below must sign in the space provided. If more space is needed, please photocopy this Schedule D and submit as many schedules as necessary to accommodate all nonresident transferors/sellers.

If none of these exemption statements apply, you must complete Form IT-2663, Nonresident Real Property Estimated Income Tax Payment Form, or Form IT-2664, Nonresident Cooperative Unit Estimated Income Tax Payment Form. For more information, see Payment of estimated personal income tax, on page 1 of Form TP-584-I.

Exemption for nonresident transferor(s)/seller(s)

This is to certify that at the time of the sale or transfer of the real property or cooperative unit, the transferor(s)/seller(s) (grantor) of this real property or cooperative unit was a nonresident of New York State, but is not required to pay estimated personal income tax under Tax Law, section 663 due to one of the following exemptions:

00.	due to one of the following exemptions.
	The real property or cooperative unit being sold or transferred qualifies in total as the transferor's/seller's principal residence
-	(within the meaning of Internal Revenue Code, section 121) from to (see instructions).
	The transferor/seller is a mortgagor conveying the mortgaged property to a mortgagee in foreclosure, or in lieu of foreclosure with
	no additional consideration.
_	The transferor or transferee is an agency or authority of the United States of America, an agency or authority of the state of
	New York, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Government National Mortgage Association, or a private mortgage insurance company.
	——————————————————————————————————————

Signature	Print full name	Date
Signature	Print full name	Date
Signature		Date
Signature	Print full name	Date

Certification of resident trans eror(s)/seller(s)	
This is to certify that at the time of the sale resident of New York State, and therefore is transfer of this real property or cooperative	not required to pay estimated personal income	it, the transferor(s)/seller(s) as signed below was a tax under Tax Law, section 663(a) upon the sale or
Signature	Print full name	Date
Signature	Print full name	Date
Signature	Print full name	Date
Signature	Print full name	Date
And a final state of the state	approximately the contraction of	
Exemption for nonresident transfer	or(s)/seller(s)	
property or cooperative unit was a nonresi section 663 due to one of the following exe	e or transfer of the real property or cooperative undent of New York State, but is not required to payemptions: we unit being sold or transferred qualifies in total at Revenue Code, section 121) from	y estimated personal income tax under Tax Law, as the transferor's/seller's principal residence
		rtgagee in foreclosure, or in lieu of foreclosure with
New York, the Federal National	an agency or authority of the United States of An Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan wate mortgage insurance company.	nerica, an agency or authority of the state of Mortgage Corporation, the Government National
Signature	Print full name	Date
Signature	Print full name	Date
Signature	Print full name	Date
Signature	Print full name	Date

Sèh	edule B — Real estate transfer tax return (Tax Law, Article 31)			
Part 1	I – Computation of tax due Enter amount of consideration for the conveyance (if you are claiming a total exemption from tax, check the			0 00
	exemption claimed box, enter consideration and proceed to Part III)	2.		0 00
2	Continuing lien deduction (see instructions if property is taken subject to mortgage or lien)	3.		0 00
3	Taxable consideration (subtract line 2 from line 1)	4.		0 00
4	Tax: \$2 for each \$500, or fractional part thereof, of consideration on line 3	5.		0 00
5	Amount of credit claimed for tax previously paid (see instructions and attach Form TP-584.1, Schedule G)	6.		0 00
6	Total tax due* (subtract line 5 from line 4)	0.		0100
Part	II - Computation of additional tax due on the conveyance of residential real property for \$1 million or more			0100
1	Enter amount of consideration for conveyance (from Part I, line 1)	1.		0 00
2	Taxable consideration (multiply line 1 by the percentage of the premises which is residential real property, as shown in Schedule A)	2.		
3	Total additional transfer tax due* (multiply line 2 by 1% (.01))	3.		0 00
The a. C	III – Explanation of exemption claimed on Part I, line 1 (check any boxes that apply) conveyance of real property is exempt from the real estate transfer tax for the following reason: conveyance is to the United Nations, the United States of America, the state of New York, or any of their instrugencies, or political subdivisions (or any public corporation, including a public corporation created pursuant to	agreeme	nt or	
C	ompact with another state or Canada)		а	
b. C	conveyance is to secure a debt or other ob ligation		b	
c. C	conveyance is without additional consideration to confirm, correct, modify, or supplement a prior conveyance		с	Ш
d. C	conveyance of real property is without consideration and not in connection with a sale, including conveyances ealty as bona fide gifts	conveying	g d	
e. C	Conveyance is given in connection with a tax sale	·····	е	
0	conveyance is a mere change of identity or form of ownership or organization where there is no change in ben- wnership. (This exemption cannot be claimed for a conveyance to a cooperative housing corporation of real proper	operty	f	
g. C	Conveyance consists of deed of partition		g	
h. C	Conveyance is given pursuant to the federal Bankruptcy Act		h	
i. C	Conveyance consists of the execution of a contract to sell real property, without the use or occupancy of such parting of an option to purchase real property, without the use or occupancy of such property	roper ty,	or i	
a h	Conveyance of an option or contract to purchase real property with the use or occupancy of such proper ty who consideration is less than \$200,000 and such property was used solely by the grantor as the grantor's personal and consists of a one-, two-, or three-family house, an individual residential condominium unit, or the sale of statements are consisted in the connection with the grant or transfer of a proprietary leasehold covering an individual resoperative apartment.	il residend ock in a d sidential	cooperative	
k. C	Conveyance is not a conveyance within the meaning of Tax Law, Article 31, section 1401(e) (attach documents supporting such claim)		k	

^{*}The total tax (from Part I, line 6 and Part II, line 3 above) is due within 15 days from the date conveyance. Please make check(s) payable to the county clerk where the recording is to take place. If the recording is to take place in the New York City boroughs of Manhattan, Bronx, Brooklyn, or Queens, make check(s) payable to the *NYC Department of Finance*. If a recording is not required, send this return and your check(s) made payable to the *NYS Department of Taxation and Finance*, directly to the NYS Tax Department, RETT Return Processing, PO Box 5045, Albany NY 12205-5045.



REAL PROPERTY TRANSFER TAX RETURN

(Pursuant to Title 11, Chapter 21, NYC Administrative Code)

▲ DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE ▲
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

RANTOR						
Name EASTERN EMERALD GROUP, LLC					SOCIAL SECURI	TY NUMBER
Grantor is a(n):	corporation	Telephone Number		L]	J
(check one) ✓ single member LLC ☐ multiple member LLC ☐	other				OF	₹
Permanent mailing address after transfer (number and street)		1		EN	PLOYER IDENTIFI	CATION NUMBER
136-20 38TH AVENUE SUITE 10F C/	O FLEET FINANCI	AL GROUP, INC.		4 6	3 0	5 0 8 0 4
City and State		Zip Code		4 0		3,0,0,0
City and State FLUSHING, NY		•				
·		11354			SINGLE MEMBER	R EIN OR SSN
Single member's name if grantor is a single member LLC			- 1	1	422-45	-0496
RICHARD XIA						
RANTEE					SOCIAL SECUR	ITY NUMBER
Name DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL	CONSERVATION	ON	1			
		Telephone Number		ĹL1		.]"[
(sheek and)	corporation	Telephone Number	- 1		OF	₹
single member LLC multiple member LLC	other			E	MPLOYER IDENTIF	
Permanent mailing address <u>after</u> transfer (number and street) 625 BRO	ADWAY					
				1 4	6 0	1 3 2 0
City and State		Zip Code				
ALBANY, NY		12233	l		SINGLE MEMBE	R EIN OR SSN
Single member's name if grantee is a single member LLC						
ROPERTY LOCATION	PARATELY, ATTACH A	RIDER IF ADDITIONAL S	PACE IS REQUI	RED		
ROPERTY LOCATION LIST EACH LOT SEF Address (number and street) Apt	Borough	RIDER IF ADDITIONAL S	PACE IS REQUI	RED # of Floors	Square Feet	Assessed Va of Propert
ROPERTY LOCATION LIST EACH LOT SEF	Borough	I I		# of		of Propert
Address (number and street) LIST EACH LOT SEE Apt. No.	Borough	Block	Lot	# of Floors	Feet	of Propert
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) LIST EACH LOT SEF Apt No.	Borough	1707	Lot	# of Floors	Feet 18,843	of Propert
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: 6/1/201	Borough QUEENS	Block 1707 ● PE	Lot 8 RCENTAGE OF	# of Floors 1	Feet 18,843	of Proper 1,452,150.00
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: 6/1/201	Borough QUEENS	Block 1707 PE ges 5-11 of this return. A	Lot 8 RCENTAGE OF	# of Floors 1	Feet 18,843	of Proper 1,452,150.00
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: CONDITION OF TRANSFER. See Instruction (1) and the appropriate (1) and the ap	Borough QUEENS	Block 1707 PE ges 5-11 of this return. A n. \(\sum_{} \text{Correction} \)	Lot 8 RCENTAGE OF	# of Floors 1 FINTERES	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERE	of Proper 1,452,150.00
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. Apt. No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: CONDITION OF TRANSFER. See Instruction of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriate in conditions. Transfer in exercise of option to purchase	Borough QUEENS	Block 1707 PE ges 5-11 of this return. A n.	Additionally, Schadeed	# of Floors 1 FINTERES medules1 ar	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERE and 2 must be complete Sche	of Proper 1,452,150.00
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. Apt. Apt. Apt. No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: Check (/) all of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriate in exercise of option to purchase	Borough QUEENS	pes 5-11 of this return. A n.	RCENTAGE OF Additionally, School deed by or to a tax exem of property partly w	# of Floors 1 F INTERES nedules1 ar	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERF and 2 must be complete Sche by without NYC	of Proper 1,452,150.00
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: Check (/) all of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriment of the conditions of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriment of the conditions of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriment of the conditions that apply appropriment of the conditions that apply apply apply apply appropriment of the conditions that apply app	QUEENS 5 ctions riate schedules on page	ges 5-11 of this return. A n.	RCENTAGE Of Additionally, School deed by or to a tax exem of property partly with successful bid put	F INTERES redules1 are performed and partition and partitions and partitions are performed by the performance of the performan	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERF and 2 must be complete Sche ly without NYC eclosure	of Proper 1,452,150.00 RED: 100 pmpleted for all trans dule G, page 8).
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. Apt. No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: Check (/) all of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriate in exercise of option to purchase	QUEENS 5 ctions riate schedules on page	ges 5-11 of this return. A n.	Additionally, Schadeed by or to a tax exem of property partly wif successful bid pury borrower solely.	F INTERES redules1 are performed and partition and partitions and partitions are performed by the performance of the performan	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERF and 2 must be complete Sche ly without NYC eclosure	of Proper 1,452,150.00 RED: 100 pmpleted for all trans dule G, page 8).
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. Ap	QUEENS 5 ctions riate schedules on page	ges 5-11 of this return. A n	Additionally, Schadeed by or to a tax exem of property partly wif successful bid purply borrower solely writy	F INTERES nedules1 are programization in and particular to force as security for the program of	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERF and 2 must be complete Sche ly without NYC eclosure r a debt or a transit	of Proper 1,452,150.00 RED: 100 Completed for all transdule G, page 8).
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: 6/1/201 Check (/) all of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriment of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriment. Transfer in exercise of option to purchase	Borough QUEENS 5 ctions inate schedules on page	Block 1707 PE ges 5-11 of this return. A n.	Additionally, Schadeed by or to a tax exem of property partly wif successful bid purply borrower solely writy	# of Floors 1 FINTERES nedules1 are pl organization in the partial are properties as a meritar suant to force as security for the properties as a meritar suant to force as a meritar suant to forc	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERF and 2 must be complete Sche ly without NYC eclosure r a debt or a transit	of Proper 1,452,150.00 RED: 100 Completed for all transdule G, page 8).
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: Check (/) all of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropromate in exercise of option to purchase Transfer from cooperative sponsor to cooperative corporation Transfer pursuant to marital settlement agreement or divorce de (complete Schedule I, page 9) Transfer pursuant to liquidation of an entity (complete Schedule I, page 6) Transfer from principal to agent, dummy, strawman or conduit or vice-versa (complete Schedule E, page 7)	QUEENS 5 ctions riate schedules on page ecree	Block 1707 PE ges 5-11 of this return. A n.	RCENTAGE Of Additionally, Schaded by or to a tax exem of property partly with successful bid purity wholly or partly exe Schedule M, page of a REIT or to a control of the second of the	# of Floors 1 FINTERES nedules1 are pt organization in this and part arsument to force as security for empt as a mere e 9)	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERF and 2 must be complete Sche by without NYC eclosure r a debt or a transit re change of identit partnership control	of Proper 1,452,150.00 RED: 100 completed for all trans dule G, page 8). fer by lender solely to re tity or form of ownership
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: 6/1/201 Check (/) all of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriment of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriment. Transfer in exercise of option to purchase	QUEENS 5 ctions riate schedules on page ecree	Des 5-11 of this return. A n	Additionally, Schaded by or to a tax exem of property partly wholly or partly exe Schedule M, page to a REIT or to a cce Schedule R, page to a schedule R,	F INTERES The dules 1 are specifically and partial are specifically as a mere specifically and partial are specifically as a mere specifically as a mere specifically are specifically are specifically as a mere specifically are specifically are specifically as a mere specifically are s	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERF and 2 must be complete Sche by without NYC eclosure re a debt or a transite re change of identition	of Properion 1,452,150.00 RED: 100 completed for all transitude G, page 8). fer by lender solely to recity or form of ownership.
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: Check (/) all of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropromate in exercise of option to purchase Transfer from cooperative sponsor to cooperative corporation Transfer pursuant to marital settlement agreement or divorce de (complete Schedule I, page 9) Transfer pursuant to liquidation of an entity (complete Schedule I, page 6) Transfer from principal to agent, dummy, strawman or conduit or vice-versa (complete Schedule E, page 7)	QUEENS 5 ctions riate schedules on page ecree	Des 5-11 of this return. A n	RCENTAGE Of Additionally, Schaded by or to a tax exem of property partly with successful bid purity wholly or partly exe Schedule M, page of a REIT or to a control of the second of the	F INTERES The dules 1 are specifically and partial are specifically as a mere specifically and partial are specifically as a mere specifically as a mere specifically are specifically are specifically as a mere specifically are specifically are specifically as a mere specifically are s	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERF and 2 must be complete Sche by without NYC eclosure re a debt or a transite re change of identition	of Properion 1,452,150.00 RED: 100 completed for all transitude G, page 8). fer by lender solely to recity or form of ownership.
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: 6/1/201 Check (/) all of the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the conditions that apply and fill out the approprime in the approprime	Borough QUEENS 5 ctions inate schedules on page ecree e. D., page 6) ust agreement or will)	pes 5-11 of this return. A n	Additionally, Schadeed by or to a tax exem of property partly wholly or partly exe Schedule M, page of a REIT or to a coes Schedule R, pages see in connection	FINTERES Inequies 1 are per organization in and particular to force as security for empt as a mere end of the period of the per	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERF and 2 must be complete Sche by without NYC eclosure re change of identification of the complete scheme of identification of the complete scheme of identification of the complete scheme of identification of identification of the complete scheme of identification of the complete scheme of identification of identification of the complete scheme of identification of the complete scheme of the complete scheme of identification of the complete scheme of the	of Propert 1,452,150.00 RED: 100 completed for all trans dule G, page 8). fer by lender solely to refer by lender solel
Address (number and street) Address (number and street) Apt. No. 112-21 NORTHERN BOULEVARD DATE OF TRANSFER TO GRANTEE: 6/1/201 Check (/) all of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriment of the conditions that apply and fill out the appropriment. Transfer in exercise of option to purchase	Borough QUEENS 5 ctions inate schedules on page ecree e. D., page 6) ust agreement or will)	pes 5-11 of this return. A n	RCENTAGE Of Additionally, Schaled by or to a tax exem of property partly with successful bid pury borrower solely with the schedule M, page to a REIT or to a concession or assignment or assignment.	FINTERES Inequies 1 are per organization in and particular to force as security for empt as a mere end of the period of the per	Feet 18,843 T TRANSFERF and 2 must be complete Sche by without NYC eclosure re change of identification of the complete scheme of identification of the complete scheme of identification of the complete scheme of identification of identification of the complete scheme of identification of the complete scheme of identification of identification of the complete scheme of identification of the complete scheme of the complete scheme of identification of the complete scheme of the	of Propert 1,452,150.00 RED: 100 completed for all trans dule G, page 8). fer by lender solely to refer by lender solely to refer by lender solely to refer by a REIT.

SCHEDULE 1 - DETAILS OF CONSIDERATION			
COMPLETE THIS SCHEDULE FOR ALL TRANSFERS AFTER COMPLETING THE APPROPRIATE SCHEDULES ON PARTIES OF THE TRANSFER REPORTED WAS WITHOUT CONSIDERATION.	AGES 5 TH	HROUGH 11.	
1. Cash	● 1.		0 00
Purchase money mortgage	• 2.		0 00
2. Purchase money mongage	• 3		0 00
Unpaid principal of pre-existing mortgage(s)	• 0.		0.00
Accrued interest on pre-existing mortgage(s)	• 4.		0 00
5. Accrued real estate taxes	● 5.		
6. Amounts of other liens on property	● 6.		0 00
7. Value of shares of stock or of partnership interest received	● 7.		0 00
Value of real or personal property received in exchange			0 00
9. Amount of Real Property Transfer Tax and/or other taxes or expenses of the grantor			0 00
which are paid by the grantee	• 10.	,	0 00
10. Other (describe):			
11. TOTAL CONSIDERATION (add lines 1 through 10 - must equal amount entered on line 1 of Schedule 2) (see instructions)	• 11.	. \$	0 00
See instructions for special rules relating to transfers of cooperative to settlements and transfers of property to a business entity in return for	units, lic or an inte	quidations, nerest in the e	narital entity.

SCHEDULE 2 - COMPUTATION OF TAX					
Pay amount shown on line 12 - See Inst	ructions				
etion (from line 11, above)	1	0 00			
ation (non-interruptions)	● 2.	0 00			
s (see Instructions)		0 00			
Line 1 less line 2)	• 4	0 %			
instructions)	. 5	100 %			
ange in beneficial ownership (see instructions)	3.				
leration (multiply line 3 by line 5)	b.	0,00			
ne 6 by line 4)	• 7.				
tructions)	8.	0:00			
less line 8) (if the result is negative, enter zero)	● 9.	0 00			
structions)	• 10	0 00			
estructions)	11.	0 00			
(add lines 0, 10 and 11)	12. \$	0 00			
7 m	Pay amount shown on line 12 - See Instructions (from line 11, above)				

Name of Attornov			Telephone Number	•	
Name of Attorney STEVEN C. RUSSO, ESQ.			(212) 801-2155		
Address (number and street) 200 B	ADV. AVENUE C/O CREENBERG	City and State		Zip Code	
TRAURIG, LLP	ARK AVENUE C/O GREENBERG	NEV	V YORK, NY	10166	
MPLOYER DENTIFICATION UMBER		SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER			
GRANTEE'S ATTORNE	Y T				
Name of Attorney BRADEORD BLIDNS FSO			Telephone Numbe	r	
Name of Attorney BRADFORD BURNS, ESQ.			(518) 40)2-9518	
Address (number and street) 625 B	BROADWAY C/O NYS DEPT. OF	City and State	BANY, NY	Zip Code	
ENVIRONMENTAL CON	SERVATION	SOCIAL		12233	
EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		OR SECURITY NUMBER			
CERTIFICATION Y					
CERTIFICATION ▼ wear or affirm that this return, incl	luding any accompanying schedules, af	fidavits and attachmen	ts, has been examine	d by me and is, to the best o	of my
	luding any accompanying schedules, af urn made in good faith, pursuant to Title	fidavits and attachmen e 11, Chapter 21 of the	ts, has been examine Administrative Code a	d by me and is, to the best of and the regulations issued the	of my hereunde
wear or affirm that this return, incl owledge, a true and complete retu	luding any accompanying schedules, af urn made in good faith, pursuant to Title	fidavits and attachmen a 11, Chapter 21 of the	Administrative code o	d by me and is, to the best of and the regulations issued the	of my hereunde
wear or affirm that this return, inclowledge, a true and complete retu	urn made in good faith, pursuant to Title	fidavits and attachmen a 11, Chapter 21 of the	GRA	and the regulations technic to	of my hereunde
wear or affirm that this return, inclowledge, a true and complete retu	urn made in good faith, pursuant to Title NTOR !	e 11, Chapter 21 of the	GRA	NTEE 14-6013200	
vear or affirm that this return, included by the second complete returns or the second comple	urn made in good faith, pursuant to Title	e 11, Chapter 21 of the	GRA subscribed to	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	BER OR
wear or affirm that this return, inclowledge, a true and complete return or to and subscribed to ore me on this	46-3050804 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER EASTERN EMERALD	S worn to and s	GRA subscribed to	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF	BER OR
wear or affirm that this return, included by the second complete returns on the second comple	46-3050804 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER EACTEDNIEMER ALD	Sworn to and s	GRA subscribed to	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMSOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTA CONSERVATION	BER OR
wear or affirm that this return, inclowledge, a true and complete return or to and subscribed to ore me on this	46-3050804 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER EASTERN EMERALD	S worn to and s	GRA subscribed to	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMSOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTA CONSERVATION	BER OR
wear or affirm that this return, inclowledge, a true and complete return worn to and subscribed to	46-3050804 EMPLOYER DENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER EASTERN EMERALD GROUP, LLC	S worn to and s	GRA subscribed to	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMSOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTA	BER OR
wear or affirm that this return, inclowledge, a true and complete return owledge, a true and complete return to and subscribed to core me on this local day	46-3050804 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER EASTERN EMERALD GROUP, LLC Name of Grantor	Sworn to and some of July	GRA subscribed to ais	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMSOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTA CONSERVATION	BER OR
wear or affirm that this return, included by the second complete returns on the second complete returns or to and subscribed to the second core me on this secon	46-3050804 EMPLOYER DENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER EASTERN EMERALD GROUP, LLC	S worn to and s	GRA subscribed to ais	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMES SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTA CONSERVATION Name of Grantee Andrew Grantee Consumbly Security	BER OR
wear or affirm that this return, inclowledge, a true and complete return owners to and subscribed to gore me on this 26th day 2015	46-3050804 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER EASTERN EMERALD GROUP, LLC Name of Grantor Signature of Grantor	Sworn to and state of	GRA subscribed to is	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTA CONSERVATION Name of Grantee Andrew Grantee Signature of Grantee	BER OR
wear or affirm that this return, inclowledge, a true and complete return owners to and subscribed to green on this local day of the	46-3050804 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER EASTERN EMERALD GROUP, LLC Name of Grantor Signature of Grantor OYU WANG BLIC, State of New York	Sworn to and sbefore me on the of July Notary's stamp or seal	subscribed to is	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTA CONSERVATION Name of Grantee Andrew Grantee Signature of Grantee	BER OR
wear or affirm that this return, inclowledge, a true and complete return to and subscribed to sore me on this like day and contary's particle of Notary Notary's reseal NOTARY FUE	46-3050804 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER EASTERN EMERALD GROUP, LLC Name of Grantor OYU WANG BLIC, State of New York 01WA6113129	Sworn to and state of Notary's stamp or seal	subscribed to sis	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTA CONSERVATION Name of Grantee Andrew Grantee Signature of Grantee	BER OR
wear or affirm that this return, incl owledge, a true and complete retu worn to and subscribed to fore me on this practice of Notary NOTARY FUE NO. Outsife of States of Notary NOTARY FUE NO. Outsife of Notary	46-3050804 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER EASTERN EMERALD GROUP, LLC Name of Grantor Signature of Grantor OYU WANG BLIC, State of New York	Sworn to and sbefore me on the of July Signature of No.	subscribed to is	14-6013200 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTA CONSERVATION Name of Grantee Andrew Signature of Grantee FOSTER STATE OF NEW YORK AS COUNTY	BER OR